No. 2024 -03 AN ORDINANCE TO ENACT A STOP SIGN ON WESCOTT LANE WHERE IT **INTERSECTS WITH LULU LAKE DRIVE**

STATE OF WISCONSIN TOWN OF WESCOTT SHAWANO COUNTY

WHEREAS, Section 349.07(8) Wis. Stats., authorizes the governing body of a town to provide for the installation of stop signs and traffic signals at intersections on highways and roads over which is has exclusive jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Wescott Lane and LuLu Lake Drive are highways over which the Town of Wescott has exclusive jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Wescott deems it necessary for the promotion of the public health, safety and general welfare that a stop sign be erected on Wescott Lane were it intersects with LuLu Lake Drive,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That a stop sign be erected on Wescott Lane where it intersects with LuLu Lake Drive.
- 2. That this ordinance takes effect upon adoption and posting or publications as provided by law, pursuant to 60.80, Wis. Stat.

Brian Moesch, Chairman (Yes) No <u>SMark</u> Terry Moede, Supervisor (Es) No

<u>Absent</u> Micheal Stupecky, Supervisor Yes No Bruce "Duffy" Schultz, Supervisor Yes No

Marlene Brown, Supervisor Yes No

Adopted this 14th

Attest: Angela Vreeke, Clerk

day of March, 2024.

Published in the Shawano Leader on: $March \lambda^{n} \lambda^{0} \lambda^{0}$

Posted in the following locations on:

<u>March 18,2034</u> 1) Town Hall, Lake Drive 2) Town Office, Old Keshena Rd 3) Town Fire Station, Lake Drive

Ordinance to Enact a Stop Sign on Wescott Lane where it intersects with LuLu Lake Drive